

No. 07-562

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
*General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

 A. Statutory background 2

 B. Regulatory background 4

 1. The Cambridge Filter Method 4

 2. Deceptive use of Cambridge Method results
 that do not correspond to relative yields to
 human smokers 6

 3. The FTC’s efforts to understand, and
 petitioner’s efforts to conceal, smoker
 compensation 8

 4. FTC proceedings regarding descriptors 11

 C. Proceedings below 12

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 Respondents’ claims are not impliedly preempted by the
 Federal Trade Commission’s actions concerning
 cigarette advertising 16

 A. Respondents’ claims do not conflict with any
 policy of the Commission, much less one having
 the preemptive force of federal law 16

 B. Petitioner mischaracterizes the scope and effect
 of the FTC actions that it claims are preemptive . . . 21

 C. The FTC’s failure to modify the Cambridge
 Method does not support a finding of preemption . . . 31

Conclusion 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Brands, Inc., In re</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971) . . .	25, 26
<i>American Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986) . . .	17
<i>American Tobacco Co., In re</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995)	8, 25, 27, 28
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	20
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	13
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4, 7, 10, 24, 25, 28
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	19
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19, 26
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 25, 26
<i>Havatampa, Inc., In re</i> , No. C-3965 (F.T.C. Aug. 18, 2000)	26
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3
<i>Katherine Gibbs Sch. (Inc.) v. FTC</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 685 (2006)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	19
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	18, 31
<i>Royal Oil Corp. v. FTC</i> , 262 F.2d 741 (4th Cir. 1959)	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	33
<i>United States v. 95 Barrels of Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924)	29
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	9, 10, 11, 32

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	19, 21
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	12
15 U.S.C. 1336	16, 30, 31
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2)	2, 31
15 U.S.C. 45(l)	21
15 U.S.C. 45(m)(1)(A)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 45(m)(1)(B)	21
15 U.S.C. 45(m)(2)	21
15 U.S.C. 57a(a)(1)(A)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 57a(a)(1)(B)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 57a(b)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 57a(d)(3)	2, 20

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 57b	3, 17
15 U.S.C. 57b(a)(1)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 57b(a)(2)	21
15 U.S.C. 57b(b)	2
15 U.S.C. 57b(e)	3, 17
15 U.S.C. 57b-3(a)(1)	2, 20
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, § 2, 84 Stat. 88	30
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	27
Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5., § 205-A <i>et seq.</i> (West 2002):	
§ 207 (West Supp. 2007)	4
§ 207(1) (West Supp. 2007)	4
§ 213(1)	4
16 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.17	3
Section 1.2(a)	24
Section 1.3(b)	24, 33
Section 1.7	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Advisory Opinion Letter</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1035 (1978)	24
<i>Cigarette Advertising Guides</i> , 6 Trade Reg. Rep. ¶ 39,012 (CCH) (2004)	4, 5, 23

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Comments of Philip Morris Inc., et al., On the Proposal Entitled FTC Cigarette Testing Methodology</i> , FTC File No. P944509 (filed Feb. 5, 1998) < http://www.ftc.gov/foia/frequentrequests/TobaccoCoComments.pdf	11, 32
35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (1970)	6
36 Fed. Reg. 784 (1971)	6
43 Fed. Reg. 11,857 (1978)	10, 33
48 Fed. Reg. (1983):	
p. 15,953	7
p. 15,955	7, 8
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 48,158	6
p. 48,159	10
p. 48,159-48,162	10
p. 48,163	11, 29
<i>FTC Operating Manual</i> (June 25, 2007) < http://www.ftc.gov/foia/adminstaffmanuals.shtm > . . .	2, 3, 18, 20, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	29
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>The Consumer Fraud Class Action: Reigning in Abuse by Requiring Plaintiffs to Allege Reliance as an Essential Element</i> , 43 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2006)	3
